to the Share Buy-back Mandate are not significant and therefore have been disregarded for the
purposes of computing the illustrative financial effects of the Share Buy-back Mandate; (iii) the
purchase or acquisition of Shares are made to the extent aforesaid; (iv) the purchase or
acquisition of such Shares are funded wholly by internal resources within the Group; and (v)
the Company had purchased 6,495,643,939 Shares (representing 10% of the issued Shares
as at the Latest Practicable Date) on 1 January 2018, the financial effects of the purchase of
6,495,643,939 Shares by way of:

(a) purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares; and

(b) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group for FY2018 pursuant to the Share Buy-back
Mandate are as follows:

Note: No illustrations will be shown for purchases made out of profits as the Company does not have
sufficient revenue reserves or profits to do so.

7.4.1 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

  Group   Company

As at 31
December
2018

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Shareholders’
funds(1)

130,300 123,480 122,505 121,489 114,669 113,694

NTA(2) 127,502 120,682 119,707 121,489 114,669 113,694
Current
assets

67,757 60,937 59,962 32,695 25,875 24,900

Current
liabilities

31,198 31,198 31,198 11,909 11,909 11,909

14

Working
capital

36,559 29,739 28,764 20,786 13,966 12,991

Total
borrowings

15,372 15,372 15,372 9,093 9,093 9,093

Net profit after
tax
attributable  to
Shareholders

2,536 2,536 2,536 2,097 2,097 2,097

Number of
Shares (in
‘000)

64,923,277 58,427,633 58,427,633 64,923,277 58,427,633 58,427,633

Financial
Ratios
NTA per
Share(3)

(cents)

0.20 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.19

Gearing
ratio(4) (times)

0.12 0.12 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08

Current ratio(5)

(times)
2.17 1.95 1.92 2.75 2.17 2.09

EPS(6) (cent) 0.004 0.004 0.004 0.003 0.004 0.004

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’  funds  include  share  capital,  reserves,  retained  earnings  but  exclude  non-
controlling interest.

(2) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

[…]

Shares (excluding Treasury Shares).

(7) Assuming that the Company undertakes a Market Purchase of 6,495,643,939 Shares at the
Maximum Price of approximately S$0.00105 for one (1) Share which is 5% above the Average
Closing Price of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares
were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the
aggregate purchase price to be paid for the Shares is approximately S$6,820,426.

(8) Assuming that the Company undertakes an Off-Market Purchase of 6,495,643,939 Shares at the

Maximum Price of approximately S$0.00120 for one (1) Share which is 20% above the Average
Closing Price of the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares
were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the
aggregate purchase price to be paid for the Shares is approximately S$7,794,773.

15

7.4.2 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

  Group   Company

As at 31
December
2018

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Before
Share Buy-
back
(S$’000)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

After Share
Buy-back
by  way  of
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(8)

Shareholders’
funds(1)

130,300 123,480 122,505 121,489 114,669 113,694

NTA(2) 127,502 120,682 119,707 121,489 114,669 113,694
Current
assets

67,757 60,937 59,962 32,695 25,875 24,900

Current
liabilities

31,198 31,198 31,198 11,909 11,909 11,909

Working
capital

36,559 29,739 28,764 20,786 13,966 12,991

Total
borrowings

15,372 15,372 15,372 9,093 9,093 9,093

Net profit after
tax
attributable  to
Shareholders

2,536 2,536 2,536 2,097 2,097 2,097

Number of
Shares (in
‘000)

64,923,277 58,427,633 58,427,633 64,923,277 58,427,633 58,427,633

Financial
Ratios
NTA per
Share(3)

(cents)

0.20 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.19

Gearing
ratio(4) (times)

0.12 0.12 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08

Current ratio(5)

(times)
2.17 1.95 1.92 2.75 2.17 2.09

EPS(6) (cent) 0.004 0.004 0.004 0.003 0.004 0.004

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ funds include share capital, reserves, retained earnings but exclude non-controlling
interest.

(2) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.